

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON : 02.01.2014  
COURT NO.: 13  
ITEM NO. : 52

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 31943 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim -relief)  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3  
(Application for vacation of stay)

NEW CENTRAL JUTE MILLS CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S M.B.K.ENTERPRISE AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.10.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"Delay condoned.*

*Issue notice.*

*Mr. P.K.Manohar, counsel appearing for the respondent, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1.*

*The execution proceedings shall remain stayed till further orders. "*

Accordingly show cause notice returnable on 28.01.2013 was issued on 12.12.2012 to respondent No. 2 by registered AD post.

It is submitted that Mr. P.K.Manohar, Advocate has entered appearance and filed Counter- Affidavit on behalf of respondent NO. 1. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit with proof of dasti service on respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf, so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. P.K.Manohar, Advocate has on 30.9.2013 filed an application for vacating stay of Order dated 8.10.2012 which is registered as I.A. No. 3. Copy of all the documents are included in the paper books.

In view of the Ld' Registrar's Order dated 22.10.2013, matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 23rd day of December, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Ms. K.V.Bharathi Upadhyaya, Advocate  
Mr. P.K.Manohar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

akr or 2013/14